## **APPENDIX 4**

## TAMESIDE METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

## TAMESIDE METROPOLITAN BOROUGH (FREDERICK STREET, ASHTON-UNDER-LYNE) (PROHIBITION OF DRIVING) ORDER 2023

THE TAMESIDE METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL in exercise of its powers under Sections 1(1), 2(1), 2(2) and 4(2) of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 ("the Act") and of all other enabling powers and after consultation with the Chief Officer of Police in accordance with Part III of Schedule 9 to the Act hereby makes the following Order:-

- 1. "pedal cycle" has the same meaning as in Schedule 1 of the Traffic Signs Regulations and General Directions 2016 (or any amendment thereof);
- 2. No person shall cause or permit any vehicle except for pedal cycles to enter or leave Frederick Street, Ashton-under-Lyne, from its junction with Clarence Street, Stalybridge.

The Order shall come into operation on the <date> day of <month and year> and may be cited as "THE TAMESIDE METROPOLITAN BOROUGH (FREDERICK STREET, ASHTON-UNDER-LYNE)(PROHIBITION OF DRIVING) ORDER 2023"

THE COMMON SEAL OF TAMESIDE METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL was hereunto affixed on the <date> day of <month and year> in the presence of

**Authorised Signatory**